and 

(7) you are not in default under any agreement with us, our affiliates, or principal 
suppliers and have met our other opening requirements. 

5. Fees 

A. Initial Franchise Fee 

If this Agreement is for your first 7 BREW Store, you must pay us a Thirty-Five 
Thousand Dollar ($35,000) initial franchise fee (the “Initial Franchise Fee”) when you sign this 
Agreement. However, if this Agreement is for your second or subsequent 7 BREW Store, you 
must pay us a Twenty-Five Thousand Dollar ($25,000) Initial Franchise Fee within five (5) days 
after the date on which you open the Store for business. The Initial Franchise Fee is not 
refundable under any circumstances. 

B. Royalty 

You agree to pay us, on or before Friday of each calendar week (the “Payment Day”), a

[...]

Twenty-Thousand Dollars ($20,000); 

(ii) five and one-half percent (5.5%) of the Store’s Gross Sales during the preceding 
calendar week if the Store’s Gross Sales during such preceding calendar week were between 
Twenty-Thousand Dollars ($20,000) and Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000); and 

(iii) seven percent (7%) of the Store’s Gross Sales during the preceding calendar week 
if the Store’s Gross Sales during such preceding calendar week were more than Twenty-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($25,000). 

Each calendar week currently begins on Monday and ends on Sunday, although upon notice to 
you we may change the first and last days of each calendar week for Royalty (and other 
payment) calculation purposes. 

In this Agreement, “Gross Sales” means the aggregate amount of all revenue and other

[...]

You may not 
close this account without first establishing, and notifying us of, a new account that we are 
authorized to debit as provided in this Section. 

If you fail to report the Store’s Gross Sales when required, we may debit your account for 
one-hundred-twenty-five percent (125%) of the Royalty, Brand Fund contribution, and Tech Fee 
we debited for the previous payment period. If the amount we debit from your account is less 
than the amount you actually owe us for the payment period (once we determine the Store’s 
actual Gross Sales), we will debit your account for the balance due on the day we specify.